

Nos. 24-354, 24-422

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL., *Respondents.*

SCHOOLS, HEALTH & LIBRARIES BROADBAND
COALITION, ET AL., *Petitioners,*

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL., *Respondents.*

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR AMERICA FIRST LEGAL
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

REED D. RUBINSTEIN
ANDREW J. BLOCK
America First Legal
Foundation
611 Pennsylvania Ave. SE
#231
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 964-3721

CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS
Counsel of Record
Spero Law LLC
557 East Bay St.
#22251
Charleston, SC 29413
(843) 606-0640
cmills@spero.law

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	4
I. This case is not moot under Article III.	4
A. A reasonable expectation of future injury is enough to avoid mootness.....	6
B. Whether a case “evades review” is irrelevant.....	12
C. This case is not constitutionally moot.....	14
II. This case is not moot under this Court’s precedents.	16
III. Requiring parties to seek preliminary relief would needlessly disrupt litigation.	19
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (CA3 2008)	19
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. of Hartford, Conn. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937)	14
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	4, 7, 10, 11
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n</i> , 588 U.S. 29 (2019)	17
<i>Arizonans for Off. English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	4
<i>Armstrong v. FAA</i> , 515 F.3d 1294 (CA10 2008)	20
<i>Bayou Liberty Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 217 F.3d 393 (CA5 2000)	16
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	5, 8, 12, 21
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	9
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	9
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	11
<i>Consumers’ Research v. FCC</i> , 88 F.4th 917 (CA11 2023)	14

<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (1867).....	15
<i>Dep't of Com. v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....	8
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	9
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021).....	21
<i>Empower Texans, Inc. v. Geren</i> , 977 F.3d 367 (CA5 2020)	16
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	17
<i>Fed. Bureau of Investigation v. Fikre</i> , 601 U.S. 234 (2024).....	4, 5, 10, 13, 15
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	5, 12, 16, 18
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	7
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	7, 11, 13
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016).....	7
<i>Labrador v. Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024).....	21
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	11
<i>Liner v. Jafco, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 301 (1964).....	11

<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	7
<i>Mukasey v. ACLU</i> , 555 U.S. 1137 (2009).....	19
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024).....	17
<i>Nashville, C. & St. L. Ry. v. Wallace</i> , 288 U.S. 249 (1933).....	8
<i>Nat’l Broad. Co. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am., AFL- CIO</i> , 860 F.2d 1022 (CA11 1988).....	12
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	16
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	6
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	17
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	9
<i>S. Pac. Terminal Co. v. Interstate Com. Comm’n</i> , 219 U.S. 498 (1911).....	11
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020).....	17
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007).....	19
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	10
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	17

<i>Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney</i> , 602 U.S. 339 (2024).....	15
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	9
<i>Super Tire Eng'g Co. v. McCorkle</i> , 416 U.S. 115 (1974).....	16, 21
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	8, 11, 20
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	17
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011).....	9
<i>United States v. Juv. Male</i> , 564 U.S. 932 (2011).....	4
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	6
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	15
<i>Washington Post v. Robinson</i> , 935 F.2d 282 (CADDC 1991).....	19, 21
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Jackson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021).....	21
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	4
REGULATIONS	
47 C.F.R. § 54.709.....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

E. Cooper, *Federal Practice & Procedure*
(3d ed. June 2024 update) 15, 16, 17, 18, 20

T. Lindley, *The Constitutional Model of Mootness*,
48 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 2151 (2023) 6, 8, 10, 12, 13

S. MacGuidwin, *Mooting Unilateral Mootness*,
121 Mich. L. Rev. 641 (2023)..... 14, 21
